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500 East Colorado Blvd., 3rd Floor
Pasadena, CA 91101

                                    Tel No. 626-795-0696  


                                    Fax No. 626-795-0698

Website: www.uccpasadena.org
Facebook: www.facebook.com/FCCPasadena
Updated: September 2025
CHURCH STAFF

Interim Minister
TBA
Anne Cohen (Office Associate)

churchoffice@uccpasadena.org
626-806-4223
Connie Washburn (Pianist and Music Director)
bizoupoo@earthlink.net
818-259-5292

Sallie McNair (Building Liaison & Events Coordinator) 

salliefcc@yahoo.com
626-786-1059 
Arcelia Clementson (Bookkeeper)

bookkeeper@uccpasadena.org
818-726-0940 
David Smith (Audio Engineer)

DJSmith512@yahoo.com
 626-644-1087

Dave Lohr (Video Staff)
davelohr@gmail.com
626-252-4094

Southern California Nevada Conference Office

333 N. Santa Anita Ave., Suite 5
Arcadia, CA 91006    #626-798-8082
 (This directory is a list of church members only and
is not to be shared with or sold to

anyone outside of the congregation. Regular attendees who are not members are indicated with an * before their names.)
Soloists and Musicians:

Rahn, Grace

235 E. Elizabeth Street
    626-429-7364
(soloist)

Pasadena, CA 91104




mad.rahn2@gmail.com
Taylor, Shawn
9442 Mikinda Avenue
   562-448-4702

(guest soloist)

La Habra, CA 90631




tenorsmt@aol.com
Washburn, Gerald 
401 N. Sunnyside Avenue
   626-355-9511

(soloist)

Sierra Madre, CA 91024




bizoupoo@earthlink.net



pandamonium@earthlink.net
Special Event Staff:
Kirkpatrick, Riley    riley.krkptrk@gmail.com
Huff, Rose

3579 E. Foothill Blvd., #429
    626-344-3210




Pasadena, CA 91107




madkow50@yahoo.com
Lery-Lupinacci,   
3199 Glenrose Ave.,



Karen 

           Altadena, CA 91001



            Ler6kra@yahoo.com
Paokhomai, Vasty
154 S. Grand Avenue

   626-841-4119



Pasadena, CA 91107



Bellab787@icloud.com
Pomeroy, Kaley
kpomeroy617@gmail.com        818-439-3230
Pomeroy, Kyle
kylepomeroy13@yahoo.com     818-455-1231
Taylor, Madison
(contact Sallie McNair)
Taylor, Hailey
(contact Sallie McNair)
Wendt, Carly

carlyelizabeth84@gmail.com
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Anderson, Shannon
5238 W. Potter Drive

602-791-0877SC
Mark


Glendale, AZ 85308


(Caleb Ronald 

   

& Elliot James)
shannonanderson0877@gmail.com
Ashenmiller, Bevin
1777 Campus Road

323-244-7497CB
& Josh


Los Angeles, CA 90041
323-259-2905 WB
(Lachlan, Amon)
jashenmiller@gmail.com
714-992-7000
& Finley)

bevin@oxy.edu

X 26404WJ







323-244-8322CJ
Ashenmiller, 

lashenmiller@gmail.com
323-271-8870

Lachlan
Bernard, Tara 
1105 N. Stoneman Ave., #B

(Kamryn Beasley) 
Alhambra, CA 91801-1079
626-394-9299 C



tara_tinique@hotmail.com

Biehler, Sandra
1701 Burnell Dr.

323-791-6827CS
& Teel, Bettie

Los Angeles, CA 90065
323-394-3773CB



sandrakbiehler@gmail.com




bettieteel@gmail.com
Bland, Joey 

1800 State Street, #78

773-484-0147 CJ
& Heather

South Pasadena, CA 91030
773-505-1033 CH
(Jack & Ike)

joeybland@yahoo.com



hsfbland@gmail.com
Bonzo, Barbara
1875 N. Roosevelt Ave.
626-798-3890

Altadena, CA 91001

626-354-3912C
b3bonzo@gmail.com


Brandenburg, 
1001 South Vega Street
626-688-9929
Abraham “Brian”  
Alhambra, CA 91801


(Grace)

Brandenburg1939@yahoo.com
Burd, Aren

25605 Via Viejo

818-319-5519A
& Julie


Valencia, CA 91381

818-201-6853J
(Jasmine 

aren.burd@att.net
& Samantha)

burd.julie@gmail.com
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Burd, Judy

240 E. Verdugo Ave., #228
818-561-4021




Burbank, CA 91502 

Burd, Luthien

1105 N. Stoneman Ave., #B




Alhambra, CA 91801-1079
626-993-7884CL



luburd@gmail.com
Camacho, Mary
14048 Fox Street

818-800-2627
& Pell, Dana

San Fernando, CA 91340
(Evelyn & Gabriella
marycamacho49@gmail.com
Martinez)

dananicholepell@gmail.com
*Chavers, James
335 Cherry Drive

323-258-5231

& Levison, Jeff
Pasadena, CA 91105




James_Chavers2@yahoo.com



Jeffrey.W.levison@jpl.nasa.gov
Cohen, Anne

1212 Bresee Avenue

626-394-9107CA
& Dobbins, John
Pasadena, CA 91104-3123  
626-759-3532CJ 



acohen99@sbcglobal.net




47dobbins@gmail.com

Dobbins, Peter
peterdobbins194@gmail.com
Cordova

333 8th St., SE #315

818-808-5196CK  
-Brookey, Brian         Washington, DC 20003
818-631-2373CB
& Kevin

cordovabrookey@gmail.com


(William, Catherine
kevincordovabrookey@gmail.com


& Elizabeth)        





Escherich, John
489 N. Madison Avenue
626-221-6670



Pasadena, CA 91101





jescherich@gmail.com
*Farrell, Cheryl 
737 Cedar Point Place
& Wendell

Westlake Village, CA 91362
818-516-3804



cheryl@cherylfarrell-communications.com
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Furukawa, Christy
3524 Downing Ave.          808-542-9358CC
& Scott

Glendale, CA 91208



veggiechristy@gmail.com



smfurukawa@gmail.com
Gamber, Lisa

1102 North Alameda Ave.
404-401-9171




Azusa, CA 91702





lbgamber@gmail.com
Gamber

3248 Fish Canyon Road
626-831-8531CJ
-Thompson,

Duarte, CA 91010-1627
831-227-6926CL
John & Liana

johnmcthompson@gmail.com
(Wesley & Helen)

*Hayashi, Saeko
space808H@gmail.com
Hughes, Donald
842 E. Villa Street, Apt. 209



Pasadena, CA 91101 
         818-321-7012 C


hughes_donald@hotmail.com









Hughes, David
660 Edgeview Drive

 626-836-9539
& Kalayjian, Laura
Sierra Madre, CA 91024
(Julia, Emily,

drlaurak@hotmail.com
& Henry)

dthughes123@yahoo.com
Hughes, Emily
Hughes, Julia
Hutchinson,

290 N. Hudson Ave., #214E      954-670-3445
Michael

Pasadena, CA 91101



mthutch@gmail.com
Johnson, John 
 6606 Irvine Avenue, #6
818-625-5145CJ
& Torres, Moises
North Hollywood, CA 91606 818-618-9197CM
In2toonz@icloud.com
moimboy@sbcglobal.net
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*Keller, Irene

1850 Quail Drive


& Peter

San Luis Obispo, CA 93405
818-389-6778 CP

pmkeller@aol.com

818-389-6442 CI



ijkeller@aol.com
Klein, Barbara
348 Camino del Sol

323-255-2410



South Pasadena, CA 91030
515-292-9310CB



mandbklein@mac.com
Komin, Dan & 
2333 E. Dudley Street

805-657-3434
Charlene

Pasadena, CA 91104
(Dylan & Caleb)
charlenekomin@gmail.com



dfkomin@gmail.com
Lanski, Jennifer     
376 Wallis Street

626-441-4120
(Samuel Finn

Pasadena, CA 91006
& Alexander 

Malachi Wagenaar)
jlanskij@yahoo.com
Lanski, Elizabeth
376 Wallis Street

626-441-4120




Pasadena, CA 91106






elizabethlanski@gmail.com
Leckrone, Krysty
5524 Ocean View Blvd.
626-375-8989CK
& Tom


La Cañada, CA 91011

626-429-7363 CT
(Elle Floralyn)

Krysty@krystyleckrone.com
626-599-5405WK







626-408-2843CE
Levison, Jeff

335 Cherry Drive

323-258-5231H
& Chavers, James
Pasadena, CA 91105

818-354-4346 W

         Jeffrey.W.Levison@jpl.nasa.gov         626-487-7608 CJE



James_Chavers2@yahoo.com 
626-487-7609CJA
*Lindeman, Steve
1250 S. Tremaine Ave.,        323-687-7979CST
Sharon Kessinger
Los Angeles, CA 90019   801-518-627-6271CS



stevelindeman54@gmail.com



SharonSKessinger@gmail.com
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Lewis, Varnell  
1224 Solita Rd.

626-794-5657H
(Crystal)

Pasadena, CA 91103

626-399-6626C



nateL4918@sbcglobal.net

Maddox, Natalie 
2249 Paloma St.

626-794-2512

& Jim


Pasadena, CA 91104

213-797-3101WN



jomaddox@earthlink.net
626-384-0444CJ



maddoxnatalie13@yahoo.com 213-952-8813CN
(Alex)


asmaddox@gmail.com
*Meyers, Regina        1117 South Granada                626-576-2718H
 

            Alhambra, CA 91801-4927     626-757-3743CT

  (Dawnee & Ryan)
rpmmustang1@gmail.com       626-298-3184CR

Miele, Sue

415 Russell Avenue, #1105
Gaithersberg, MD 20877 
  301-216-5744



sxmiele@earthlink.net
Moore, Wesly

4447 Mont Eagle Pl.

323-256-8398

& Taggart, Chuck
Los Angeles, CA 90041
626-394-0711CW
                                   weslymoore@gmail.com
  
      
*Nguyen, Nikko
Nikko.nguyen119@gmail.com
Olney Carolyn
4924 Argus Drive

626-524-0378C



Eagle Rock, CA 90041




cmolney@sbcglobal.net



Orr, Neva

1804 Roosevelt Avenue
626-622-9836

& Jason

Altadena, CA 91001-3621
(Mattias)

nevajoy.orr@gmail.com



Jorrn@att.net
Orr, Mattias

mattiasorr704@gmail.com
Pell, Dana &

14048 Fox Street

818-800-2627
Camacho, Mary
San Fernando, CA 91340
(Evelyn & Gabriella
dananicholepell@gmail.com



Martinez)

marycamacho49@gmail.com
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Penn-Romine, Carol
4321 SW Dawson Street
818-590-9801CA
& Romine, Andy
Seattle, WA 98136

818-298-4021 CC



carol@hungrypassport.com




afromine@gmail.com
Pomeroy, John H.
3232 Sparr Blvd.

818-330-9341
& Marlene W.

Glendale, CA 91208 

818-425-0278CM
Register, Lib

Private Care Home
Redman, Richard
1210 Gravelia Street






Altadena, CA 91001





rscredman@att.net
Rinck, Grace 

2711 E. 1st Street
& Robert 

Long Beach, CA 90803
323-223-4085H
(Rebecca & Ethan)
grinck@auroraih.com

213-445-9826CG



rrinck@auroraih.com

213-445-9836CR



Rebecca’s cell


323-945-0048
Rohlfs, Allan

206 Auburn Ave.,

626-325-3536 H



Sierra Madre, CA 91024




allanrohlf@aol.com
*Romine, Andy
4321 Dawson St.

818-590-9801 CA
& Penn-Romine,        Seattle, WA 98136

818-298-4021 CC
Carol


afromine@gmail.com






carol@hungrypassport.com
Rorvick, Marilyn
990 Valley View Ave., #14
626-264-0006



Pasadena, CA 91107




marilynrorvick@yahoo.com
Schwiebert, Andy
1226 Date Avenue             510-684-1163CAndy 
Mark, Allison

Torrance, CA 90503 
       
(Kaira Kanoelani 
andrewschwiebert@gmail.com
 & Amara Luz)
allisonkanani@gmail.com    510-684-8451CAlli
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*Silas, Jack H. &
292 E. Washington Blvd.
310-713-6656

Ruby Bryant Silas
Pasadena, CA 91104

626-824-6156




Jsighdad@gmail.com



sunyted@yahoo.com
Speakman, Cindy
466 Lorenzo Drive

626-292-1624H
& Thomas, Stacy
Oak Park, CA 91377

626-235-9647CC
(Andy)


dolphinlover827@yahoo.com (Cindy)



bookbug1003@outlook.com (Stacy)



philipandrews1221@gmail.com (Andy)

626-419-6750C

Spencer, Marie
842 E. Villa Street, #401
626-798-1990




Pasadena, CA 91101



mandb401@gmail.com
Stewart, Anastacia
1560 Yosemite Drive, #325
323-258-4351



Eagle Rock, CA 90041
Story, Amy

6359 Thunder Gulch Ave.     818-741-8446
& Sherow, Marcus
Las Vegas, NV 89141



(Alana Kimee Jean,
aej0115@yahoo.com




Eric Phillip Johnson   
& Marcus Lee Sherow, Jr.)
Story, Kim

934 E. Howard

626-794-7809H



Pasadena, CA 91104

626-825-7230C



storyk934@att.net
Teel, Bettie

1701 Burnell Drive

323-394-3773CB
& Biehler, Sandra
Los Angeles, CA 90065




bettieteel@gmail.com

323-791-6827CS



sandrakbiehler@gmail.com













Thomas, Stacy L.
466 Lorenzo Drive


& Speakman,

Oak Park, CA 91377

626-235-9647CC
Cindy (Andy)

dolphinlover827@yahoo.com (Cindy)



rev.stacy.l.thomas@gmail.com(Stacy)







626-419-6750CS
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*Tomlin, Joycelin
521 W99th Street




Los Angeles, CA 90044




JoyTom_1@hotmail.com
Torpoco, Grace
11155 Sunshine Terrace,#107 818-985-3739

(Mark Ryan Anibal)
Studio City, CA 91604
818-749-7819 C



gretayesinia@hotmail.com
Tyler, Judi & Jeff
1260 Mar Vista 

626-797-4650H
(Zach, Elizabeth)
Pasadena, CA 91104

626-376-8472CJu
judityler1260@gmail.com
626-354-4650CJe
jhosfordtyler@yahoo.com
VanDeventer

59 Cottage Avenue

603-203-1095CR
Randel & Meagan
Manchester, N.H.03103
603-858-2686CM
(Jack)


randel.vandeventer@gmail.com



meagan.vandeventer@gmail.com
*Velasquez-Tyler,     4710 Emblem Rd.
    909-579-0197
Elizabeth & Ryan
Phelan, CA 92371

(Nash Velasquez)
nashtmommy@gmail.com




*Villeda, Blanca
1033 N. Los Robles #1
626-318-6748 C
(Ifalana Kalejaye)
Pasadena, CA 91104





b.kalejaye@hotmail.com

Wade, Edie

823 Zeiler Court

770-629-4679

& Bill


Hampton, GA 30228



Ediewade2@gmail.com
             
White, Roberta
2210 Paloma St.
         626-797-4840

 & Ron


Pasadena, CA 91104
         626-808-5365CRob



rnrwhite2@yahoo.com        626-808-5366CRon
*Wojnowski, Chuck
35 Partickhill Road

& Barton, Mark,
Glasgow, G11 5BP

213-880-1467CC



U.K.   



+44 7514 780 282



cwojnowski@yahoo.com
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First Congregational Church of Pasadena, U.C.C.
Officers and Ministry Members for 2025-2026
UPDATED
Position


Name


 

Moderator


Jeff Tyler


Vice Moderator

Krysty Leckrone
Clerk



Grace Rinck


Treasurer


Mary Camacho 



Asst. Treasurer

Sandra Biehler




Council Members-at-Large
Anne Cohen







Elizabeth Lanski



Membership Ministry

Josh Ashenmiller, Chair







Heather Bland




Christy Furukawa
Worship Ministry

Neva Orr, Co-Chair






Wes Moore, Co-Chair 
John Gamber-Thompson


Dan Komin
Discipleship Ministry

Lu Burd, Chair




Michael Hutchinson
Names in bold are chairs/co-chairs and or members of Church Council 
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UCC Annual Meeting Delegates and Central Association Meeting

Delegates will be sought from the congregation for each meeting.
Nominating Committee


Interim Minister (staff)

TBA
Budget Committee

Krysty Leckrone (Vice-Moderator)

Interim Minister (Staff)

Elizabeth Lanski (At-large)

_____________ (Worship)

_____________ (Membership)



_____________ (Discipleship



David Hughes
   (Investment)

Mary Camacho.  (Treasurer)

Investment Committee



David Hughes, Chair



Sandra Biehler



Mary Camacho
Jim Maddox
__________________(TBA)
Pastoral Relations




       Year Began



Jeff Tyler, Moderator



2023

Heather Bland
(Council)


2022



Bettie Teel (Rev. choice)


2007



Kim Story (Rev. choice)


2015



__________________


TBA
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Personnel Committee


__________________, Chair



Bob Rinck


Interim Minister (staff)

Women’s Scholarship Committee


Grace Rinck, Chair


Mary Camacho


Krysty Leckrone


Bettie Teel
Charlene Komin

Neva Orr

Outreach Grant Committee

Elizabeth Lanski, Chair


Bevin Ashenmiller


Roberta White


Lu Burd

Kim Story








12
